

LISTED ON 04.07.2016

COURT NO. 5

ITEM NO. 1

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 22010 of 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for exemption from filing O.T.)

Atul Singh & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Gramin Vidut Sahakari S. M, Sidhi & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable after four weeks.

Dasti in addition is permitted. "

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued on 16.9.2013 through Registered AD Post as well as Dasti. Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 but counter affidavit has not been filed. Counsel for the petitioners has filed affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent nos. 1 & 2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, till date.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court from time to time and when lastly listed on 03.03.2016, the following Order was passed:

"Despite last opportunity having been granted to respondent no. 3, he has not filed counter affidavit, as such, further opportunity is declined.

...2

None appears for respondent nos. 1 and 2 despite due service.

Matter stands complete, be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court."

It is submitted that Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Advocate has on 29.06.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 3 after the opportunity to file counter affidavit declined by order dated 03.03.2016 of Registrar Court. As the matter is on board, the counter affidavit is being circulated with this office report.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1st day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR